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English
1 Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase, and welcome to Philips! To fully 

www.philips.com/welcome.
The Philips ActiveCare Shine Straightener has newly developed Triple-
Care™ plates that ensure every hair is protected from too high heat 

plates are equipped with 3 hair caring technologies working together:
TempPrecision Technology - Thanks to its high-performance heater, 
this straightener delivers faster result without overheating the hair. 

straighten your hair at a more caring temperature, while getting the 
style you want.

the heat evenly which prevents damaging hot spots.

from the care effects.

ionic conditioning will help you create a healthy and shiny look.

Overview of the Straightener
a Indication of ready to work.
b Temperature indication.
c Indication of sonic function.
d Indication of key-lock function.
e Indication of ionic function.
f Temperature buttons.
g SONIC button.

Press to switch on/off the sonic function, which provides faster 
straightening results and perfect gliding.

h Power button.
i Key-lock button.

appliance.

j Straightening plates lock.
Slide to lock and release the plates arms of the appliance.

k Hanging loop.
l Power cord.
m Straightening plates. 
n Sleeve for storage.

2 Important
it for future reference.
DANGER

the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is 
switched off.

WARNING

out of the reach of children during heat-up, use and cool-down to 

 

vessels containing water.

the handle. 

Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage indicated 
on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage.

this manual. 
CAUTION

Always use the appliance on dry human hair. 
Keep the hot surfaces of the appliance away from your skin. 
When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave it 
unattended.
Always unplug the appliance after use.
When the appliance is hot, keep it on a heat-resistant surface and 
never cover the appliance with anything, such as a towel or clothing.
Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that 

Do not wind the mains cord around the appliance.
If you use the appliance on color-treated hair, the straightening plates 
may stain. 

If the mains cord is damaged, you 

avoid a hazard.

and persons with reduced physical, 

lack of experience and knowledge 

or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user 

children without supervision.

ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.
For additional protection, we advise 
you to install a residual current device 
(RCD) in the electrical circuit that 

must have a rated residual operating 
current not higher than 30mA. Ask 
your installer for advice.

This appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic 

Environment
Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household 

point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the 
environment.

3 Straighten your hair
hair. Always select a low setting when you use the straightener for the 

Hair Type Temperature Setting

Coarse, curly, hard-to-straighten

Fine, medium-textured or softly 
waved

treated

1 Connect the plug to a power supply socket.
2 Press and hold the  ) until the LCD screen lights up.

 » The default temperature setting is displayed on the LCD screen 
(  ).
 » “IONIC”(  ) displayed, indicating the ionic function is 
automatically generated, with ions diffused to protect your hair.

3 
setting for your hair.
 » If the appliance is powered on, ions are automatically and 
continuously dispensed, providing additional shine and reducing 
frizz.
 » When the straightening plates are heating up, the indication 
“READY” ( 
 » When the straightening plates have heated up to the 

selected temperature, the indication ‘READY’ (  ) is 
displayed.

Note

deactivated. When the key-lock function is activated, the key-lock 
indication (  ) is displayed on the LCD screen.To deactivate the 

 ) for 0.5 
second. 
Tip

 ).
Note: The appliance is equipped with an auto-shut off function. 
After 60 minutes, the appliance switches off automatically. You can 

LCD screen lights up. 

4 Slide the straightening plates lock (  ) to  to unlock the plate 
arms.

5 
straightening.

6  ) and press the plate 
arms together.

 
(  ) on the LED screen.

pressed together. The straightening plates make a rattling sound 
when they are slightly in contact, which does not affect the 
performance of the appliance.
To switch the sonic function on or off, press the  

 ). 

7 Slide the straightener down the length of the hair in a single motion 
(max. 5 seconds) from root to end, without stopping to prevent 
overheating.

 
(or outwards) when it reaches the hair ends. Hold the straightener in 
that position for 2 to 3 seconds, and then release it.

8 Repeat step 6 and 7 until you achieve the desired look.
9 To straighten the rest of your hair, repeat steps 6 to 8.
After use:

1 
 ) for 0.5 seconds.

2 Switch off the appliance and unplug it.
3 Place it on a heat-resistant surface until it cools down.
4 Clean the appliance and straightening plates with damp cloth.
5 

plates lock to . 
6 Keep it in a safe and dry place, free of dust. You can also hang it with 

the hanging loop (  ) or store it in the heat-resistant sleeve (  ).

4 Guarantee and service

support or contact the Philips Customer Care Centre in your country. 

Consumer Care Centre in your country, go to your local Philips dealer.

5 Troubleshooting
Problem Cause Solution

The 
appliance 
does not 
work at all.

The power socket 
to which the 

Contact Philips customer care 
center in your local country or 
take the appliance to the nearest 
Philips service center for repair/ 
replacement

the appliance are 
locked.

Deactivate the key-lock function 

The electrical 
fuse goes off 
when using the 
appliance.

home to ensure the power is on.

Dansk
1 Indledning

produkt på www.philips.com/welcome.
Philips ActiveCare Shine-glattejern har nyudviklede Triple-Care™-

TempPrecision-teknologi - Takket være det højtydende 
varmelegeme giver glattejernet hurtigere resultater uden 
overophedning af håret. En mere konstant temperatur lige under 

temperatur, mens du får den frisure, du ønsker.
Philips EHD+ Technology ™ – Varmen fordeles altid jævnt over hele 
pladen, så skadelige overophedede punkter undgås.

fordeler håret ligeligt over pladerne, så hvert hår har glæde af plejen.

look.

Oversigt over glattejernet
a Angivelse af, at det er klar til brug.
b Temperaturangivelse.
c Indikation af sonisk funktion.
d Angivelse af tastelåsfunktion.
e Angivelse af ionisk funktion.
f Temperaturknapper.
g SONIC-knap.

Tryk for at tænde/slukke den soniske funktion, som giver 
hurtigere glatteresultater og perfekt glidning.

h Tænd/sluk-knap.
i Tastelåsknap.

j Glattepladelås.

k Ophængningskrog.
l Netledning.
m Glatteplader. 
n Etui til opbevaring.

2 Vigtigt

ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL: Anvend ikke dette apparat i nærheden af vand. 
ADVARSEL: Brug ikke dette apparat i nærheden af 

indeholder vand.

glattejern en høj temperatur. Du skal være ekstra 

dets håndtag. 

Før du tilslutter apparatet, skal du sikre dig, at den spænding, der er 
angivet på apparatet, svarer til den lokale spænding.

vejledningen. 

Brug altid apparatet på tørt menneskehår. 

din hud. 
Hold konstant opsyn med apparatet, når det er sluttet til 
stikkontakten.

kan modstå varme, og apparatet må aldrig dækkes til med f.eks. et 
håndklæde eller et stykke tøj.

Du må ikke sno ledningen rundt om apparatet.

glattepladerne. 

fagmand for at undgå enhver risiko.

med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller 

uden opsyn.

ikke kan komme til at lege med det. 

30mA. Kontakt eventuelt en el-installatør.

Apparatet overholder alle standarder i forhold til elektromagnetiske 

på de forskningsresultater, der er adgang til på nuværende tidspunkt.

Miljø
Apparatet må ikke smides ud sammen med det almindelige 

3 Glat håret ud
Sørg for at vælge den temperaturindstilling, der passer til din hårtype. 
Vælg altid en lav temperatur, når du anvender glattejernet første gang.

Hårtype Temperaturindstilling

Kraftigt, krøllet eller 
genstridigt hår

Fint, almindeligt eller let 
krøllet hår

farvet hår

1 Sæt stikket i stikkontakten.
2 Tryk og hold  -knappen (  ) nede, indtil LCD-skærmen lyser.

 » Standardtemperaturindstillingen vises på LCD-skærmen (  ).
 » ”IONIC”(  ) vises, hvilket angiver, at den ioniske funktion 

3 Tryk på temperaturknapperne (  ) for at vælge en passende 
temperaturindstilling til dit hår.
 » Hvis apparatet er tændt, produceres der automatisk ioner, som 

 »  ).
 » Når glattepladerne er varmet op til den valgte temperatur, 

vises ”READY” (  ).
Bemærk
sekunder, aktiveres tastelåsfunktionen automatisk, så alle knapper 
på apparatet deaktiveres. Når tastelåsfunktionen aktiveres, vises 
tastelåsindikatoren (  ) på LCD-skærmen. Hvis du vil deaktivere 

 
(  ) i 0,5 sekund. 
Tip: Hvis du vil undgå at komme til at skifte knap under processen, 

holde tastelåsknappen (  ).
Bemærk
minutter slukker apparatet automatisk. Du kan genstarte apparatet 
ved at trykke på knappen  og holde den nede, indtil  
LCD-skærmen lyser. 

4  ) til  for at låse pladearmene op.
5 
6 Placer den mellem glattepladerne (  ), og pres pladearmene godt 

sammen.
Den soniske funktion er som standard tændt med visning af SONIC-
indikationen (  ) på LED-skærmen.

For at slå den soniske funktion til eller fra skal du trykke på SONIC-
knappen (  ). 

7  
(maks. 5 sekunder) fra rod til spids uden at stoppe for at undgå 
overophedning.

indad (eller udad), når du når enden af håret. Hold glattejernet i 
denne position i 2 til 3 sekunder, og slip derefter hårlokken.

8 
9 For at glatte resten af håret skal du gentage trin 6 til 8.
Efter brug:

1 
(  ) i 0,5 sekund.

2 Sluk for apparatet, og tag stikket ud af stikkontakten.
3 
4 Rengør apparatet og glattepladerne med en fugtig klud.
5 

til . 
6 

også hænge det op i ophængningsstroppen ( 
 ).

4 Garanti og service

support eller kontakte Philips Kundecenter i dit land Telefonnummeret 

Problem Årsag Løsning

Apparatet 
virker slet 
ikke.

den stikkontakt, 
som apparatet er 
sluttet til, ikke.

Kontakt Philips Kundecenter i dit 
land, eller tag apparatet med hen til 
det nærmeste Philips-servicecenter 
til reparation/udskiftning

Knapperne på 
apparatet er låst.

Deaktiver tastelåsfunktionen ved at 

0,5 sekund.

Den elektriske 
sikring slukker, 
når apparatet 

for at sikre, at strømmen er slået til.

Deutsch
1 Einführung

sollten Sie Ihr Produkt unter www.philips.com/welcome registrieren.

Care™-Platten, die sicherstellen, dass jedes Haar vor zu großer Hitze 

TempPrecision-Technologie – Dank des leistungsstarken 

Übersicht über den Haarglätter
a Betriebsanzeige.
b Temperaturanzeige.
c 
d Anzeige der Tastensperre.
e Anzeige der Ionisierungsfunktion.
f Temperaturtasten.
g SONIC-Taste.

h Ein-/Austaste.
i Taste für die Tastensperre.

entsperren.

j Sperre der Glätterplatten.

k Aufhängeöse.
l Netzkabel.
m Glätterplatten. 
n Schutztasche zur Aufbewahrung.

2 Wichtig

WARNUNG!

Wasser. 

ACHTUNG

Haar. 

Steckdose.

von einem Philips Service-Center, einer von Philips autorisierten 

Umgebung

helfen Sie, die Umwelt zu schonen.

3 Haarglättung

Temperaturstufe.

Haartyp Temperaturstufe

Dick, lockig, schwer zu 

Fein, normal oder leicht 
gewellt

1 
2 Halten Sie die Taste  ( 

 » Die Standard-Temperaturstufe wird auf dem LCD-Bildschirm  
(  ) angezeigt.
 » „IONIC“ (  ) zeigt an, dass die Ionisierungsfunktion automatisch 

3 

 »

 »
Anzeige „READY“ (  ).
 »

aufgeheizt wurden, wird auf dem Display READY (  ) 
angezeigt.

Hinweis
aktiviert sich die Tastensperre automatisch, und es werden alle 

wird die Tastensperrenanzeige (  ) auf dem LCD-Bildschirm 

Tipp

und halten.
Hinweis

 -Taste 

4  ) auf , um die 
Plattenarme zu entsperren.

5 

6 
Plattenarme zusammen.

Anzeige (  ) wird auf dem LED-Bildschirm angezeigt.

Taste SONIC (  ). 

7 

anschließend los.

8 

9  

Nach der Verwendung:

1 
Tastensperre ( 

2 
Steckdose.

3 

4 
Tuch.

5 
und die Plattensperre auf 

6 

 ) oder in der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen 
 ) verstauen.

4 Garantie und Kundendienst

com/support, oder setzen Sie sich mit einem Philips Service-Center in 

Problem Ursache Lösung

funktioniert 
nicht.

ist die Steckdose, 

angeschlossen ist, 
kaputt.

Kontaktieren Sie das Philips 
Service-Center in Ihrem 

Reparatur/Ersatz.

Die Tasten auf dem Deaktivieren Sie die 
Tastensperre, indem Sie die 

halten.

Die elektrische 
Sicherung wird 

aktiviert.

Sicherungskasten in Ihrem 
Haus, um sicherzustellen, 
dass der Strom eingeschaltet 
ist.

welcome.
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Español
1 Introducción

producto en www.philips.com/welcome.
La plancha para el pelo ActiveCare Shine de Philips dispone de las 
placas Triple-Care™ desarrolladas recientemente, que garantizan que 
cada pelo esté protegido de las altas temperaturas además de darle la 

a la vez:
Tecnología TempPrecision: gracias a su resistencia de gran 
rendimiento, esta plancha ofrece resultados más rápidos sin 

que puedan dañar el pelo.

Descripción general de la plancha para el pelo
a Indicación de lista para funcionar.
b Indicación de temperatura.
c Indicación de función sónica.
d Indicación de función de bloqueo.
e Indicación de función iónica.
f Botones de temperatura.
g Botón SONIC.

proporciona un alisado más rápido y un deslizamiento 
perfecto.

h Botón de encendido.
i Botón de bloqueo.

j Bloqueo de las placas alisadoras.

las placas del aparato.

k Anilla para colgar.
l Cable de alimentación.
m Placas alisadoras. 
n 

2 Importante
Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de usuario y 
consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.
PELIGRO

de usarlo. La proximidad de agua representa un riesgo, aunque el 
aparato esté apagado.

ADVERTENCIA
ADVERTENCIA: Como las planchas alcanzan altas temperaturas, 
manténgalas fuera del alcance de los niños durante el calentamiento, 
el uso y el enfriamiento para evitar quemaduras.
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca del agua. 
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca del 

recipientes que contengan agua.
ADVERTENCIA: Para proporcionarle el mejor 
rendimiento, la plancha tiene una capacidad de 

al utilizarla. Le recomendamos que sujete el aparato solo por el 
mango. 

el mismo se corresponde con el voltaje de la red eléctrica local.

este manual. 
PRECAUCIÓN

Nunca deje el aparato sin vigilancia cuando esté enchufado a la red 
eléctrica.
Desenchufe siempre el aparato después de usarlo.

ejemplo, una toalla o prenda de ropa.

su garantía.

pueden mancharse. 

Philips, por un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips o por 

Este aparato puede ser usado por niños a partir de 8 años y por 
personas con su capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial reducida y por 
quienes no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, 
si han sido supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato de 
forma segura y siempre que sepan los riesgos que conlleva su uso. 
No permita que los niños jueguen con el aparato. Los niños no 

Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con este aparato. 

no exceda de 30 mA. Consulte a su electricista.

las instrucciones de este manual, el aparato se puede usar de forma 

Medioambiental

su reciclado. De esta manera, ayudará a conservar el medio 

3 Alisado del pelo
Asegúrese de seleccionar una temperatura adecuada para su tipo de 

utilice la plancha por primera vez.

Tipo de cabello Posición de temperatura

Fino, de textura media o 
ligeramente ondulado

teñido

1 Enchufe la clavija a una toma de corriente.
2  (  ) hasta que se encienda el LCD.

 » El ajuste de temperatura predeterminada se muestra en la 
pantalla LCD (  ).
 » Se muestra “IONIC” ( 

3  ) para seleccionar 

 » Si el aparato está encendido, los iones se dispensan de forma 

el encrespado.
 »
(  ) parpadea.
 » Cuando la plancha para el pelo alcance la temperatura 

seleccionada, se encenderá el indicador de lista para usar 
(  ).

Nota

 ) aparece en la pantalla LCD. 

 ) durante 0,5 segundos. 
Consejo

 ).
Nota
automático. Después de 60 minutos, el aparato se apaga 
automáticamente. Puede volver a encender el aparato, manteniendo 

 hasta que la pantalla LCD se ilumine. 

4  para 

5 
alisarlo.

6  ) y junte los mangos de las 

 ) en la pantalla LED.

aparato.
 

SONIC(  ). 

7 Deslice la plancha a lo largo del pelo en un solo movimiento 
(máximo 5 segundos) de la raíz a las puntas, sin detenerse para 
evitar que se caliente en exceso.

semicírculo hacia dentro (o hacia fuera) cuando llegue a las puntas. 

segundos y después, suéltelo.

8 Repita los pasos 6 y 7 hasta conseguir el aspecto deseado.
9 Para alisar el pelo restante, repita los pasos del 6 al 8.
Después del uso:

1 
 ) durante 0,5 segundos.

2 Apague el aparato y desenchúfelo.
3 
4 
5 Bloquee las placas alisadoras cerrando los mangos de las placas y 

. 

6 
guardarlo colgándolo por su anilla (  ) o en la funda resistente al 
calor (  ).

4 Garantía y servicio

Cliente de Philips en su país. El número de teléfono se encuentra en el 

5 Solución de problemas
Problema Causa Solución

El aparato 
no funciona.

Puede que 
la toma de 
corriente donde 
está enchufado 
el aparato esté 
rota.

su país o lleve el aparato al centro 
de servicio Philips más cercano para 

aparato están deslizando y manteniendo pulsado 

0,5 segundos.

eléctrico se 
enciende 
cuando se usa 
el aparato.

su casa para asegurarse de que hay 
electricidad.

Suomi
1 Johdanto

welcome.
Philips ActiveCare Shine -suoristimessa on uudet Triple-Care™-levyt, 
jotka suojelevat hiuksia liialta kuumuudelta ja takaavat parhaan tuloksen. 

Suoristimen yleiskuvaus
a Käyttövalmis-ilmaisin.
b Lämpötilan ilmaisin.
c Äänivärähtelytoiminnon ilmaisin.
d Lukitustoiminnon ilmaisin.
e Ionisoivan tilan ilmaisin.
f Lämpötilapainikkeet.
g SONIC-painike.

painamalla painiketta. Toiminnon avulla hiukset suoristuvat 
nopeammin ja muuttuvat silkinsileiksi.

h Virtapainike.
i Lukituspainike.

Lukitse kaikki laitteen painikkeet tai poista niiden lukitus 

j Suoristuslevyjen lukitus.
Lukitse laitteen levyvarret ja vapauta lukitus liu’uttamalla.

k Ripustuslenkki.
l Virtajohto.
m Suoristinlevyt. 
n Säilytyssuojus

2 Tärkeää

VAARA

VAROITUS

ulottumattomissa.

tarkoitukseen. 
VAROITUS

Varo koskettamasta ihoa laitteen kuumilla osilla. 

ammattitaitoisella korjaajalla.

fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole 

ilman valvontaa.

perusteella.

Ympäristö

3 Hiusten suoristaminen

Hiustyyppi Lämpötila-asetus

Karkeat, kiharat, vaikeasti 
suoristettavat

kihartuvat

1 
2 Paina painiketta  ( 

 »  ).
 » IONIC 

3  
(  ).
 »

 »  ).
 »

 ).
Huomautus:
lukitustoiminto aktivoituu automaattisesti ja kaikki laitteen painikkeet 

ilmaisin ( 

sekunnin ajan. 
Vinkki

lukituspainiketta (  ).
Huomautus: Laitteessa on automaattinen virrankatkaisutoiminto. 
Laitteen virta katkeaa automaattisesti 60 minuutin kuluttua. Voit 

 

4 Vapauta levyvarret liu’uttamalla suoristuslevyjen lukko (  )  
-asentoon.

5 
hiuksia.

6 Aseta hiukset suoristuslevyjen ( 
yhteen.

( 

SONIC-painiketta (  ). 

7 

sekuntia ja vapauta se.

8 Toista 6. ja 7. vaihetta, kunnes haluttu lopputulos on saavutettu.
9 Suorista loput hiukset toistamalla vaiheita 6–8.
Käytön jälkeen:

1  ) ja 

2 Katkaise laitteesta virta ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta.
3 

4 Puhdista laite ja suoristuslevyt kostealla liinalla.
5 Lukitse suoristuslevyt laittamalla levyvarret yhteen ja liu’uttamalla 

levyjen lukitus  -asentoon. 
6 

 ).

4 Takuu ja huolto
on Philipsin sivustossa osoitteessa www.philips.com/support. Voit 

5 Vianmääritys
Ongelma Syy Ratkaisu

Laite ei 
toimi 
lainkaan.

Laite on 

pistorasiaan, 
johon ei tule 
virtaa.

Philipsin asiakaspalveluun tai vie laite 

korjausta tai vaihtamista varten.

Laitteen 
painikkeet ovat 
lukittuina.

liu'uttamalla lukituspainiketta ja 

sulake palaa, 

laitetta.

1 Introduction
de tous les avantages de l’assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit à 
l’adresse www.philips.com/welcome.

plaques Triple-Care™ pour protéger vos cheveux contre les effets 
d’une chaleur trop importante et vous garantir un résultat optimal. 
Les plaques Triple-Care™ sont dotées de 3 technologies de soin du 
cheveu :

Technologie TempPrecision : grâce à son élément chauffant haute 
performance, ce lisseur offre un résultat plus rapide sans surchauffer 
les cheveux. Une température plus constante, juste en-dessous de 

Philips EHD+ Technology™ : les plaques diffusent en permanence 
la chaleur de manière uniforme, ce qui évite les zones de surchauffe 

répartissent uniformément les cheveux sur les plaques pour que 
chaque cheveu soit traité.

Présentation du lisseur
a Indicateur Prêt-à-l’emploi
b Indication de la température
c Indication de la fonction sonique.
d Indication de la fonction de verrouillage des boutons
e Indication de la fonction ionisante.
f Boutons de sélection de la température
g Bouton SONIC.

exceptionnelle.

h Bouton marche/arrêt
i Bouton de verrouillage des boutons

Faites glisser et maintenez pour verrouiller ou déverrouiller 

j Bouton de verrouillage des plaques lissantes
Faites glisser pour verrouiller et déverrouiller l’appareil.

k Anneau de suspension
l Cordon d’alimentation
m Plaques lissantes 
n Pochette de rangement.

2 Important
Lisez attentivement ce manuel d’utilisation avant d’utiliser l’appareil et 
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.
DANGER

utilisation car la proximité d’une source d’eau constitue un risque, 
même lorsque l’appareil est hors tension.

AVERTISSEMENT

très élevées, par conséquent tenez-le hors de portée des enfants 
pendant que vous le faites chauffer, que vous l’utilisez et que vous le 

proximité d’une source d’eau. 

récipient contenant de l’eau.

performances optimales, ce lisseur a des capacités de chaleur 
extrême. Soyez prudent lorsque vous l’utilisez. Il est recommandé de 
tenir l’appareil uniquement par la poignée. 

sur une surface plane, lisse et résistant à la chaleur.

dans ce manuel. 
ATTENTION

Utilisez toujours l’appareil sur cheveux secs. 

peau. 
Lorsque l’appareil est sous tension, ne le laissez jamais sans 
surveillance.

Lorsque l’appareil est chaud, laissez-le refroidir sur une surface 
résistante à la chaleur et ne le recouvrez jamais (par exemple, d’une 
serviette ou d’un vêtement).

garantie.
N’enroulez pas le cordon d’alimentation autour de l’appareil.

plaques lissantes se tachent. 
Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé 
par Philips, par un Centre Service Agréé Philips ou par un technicien 

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans ou 
plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes manquant 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition que ces enfants 
ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu’ils aient reçu des 
instructions quant à l’utilisation sécurisée de l’appareil et qu’ils aient 
pris connaissance des dangers encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas 
jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être 
réalisés par des enfants sans surveillance.
Veillez à ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec l’appareil. 

prise de courant protégée par un disjoncteur différentiel de 30 mA 

Cet appareil est conforme à toutes les normes relatives aux champs 

correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce manuel 
d’utilisation.

Environnement
Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l’appareil avec les 
ordures ménagères mais déposez-le à un endroit assigné à 

protection de l’environnement.

3 Lissage de vos cheveux
Veillez à sélectionner une température adaptée à votre type de 
cheveux. Sélectionnez toujours un réglage peu élevé lors de la première 
utilisation.

Type de cheveux Réglage de température

Fins, de texture moyenne ou 
légèrement ondulés

décolorés

1 
2  (  ) jusqu’à ce que l’écran LCD 

s’allume.
 »  
LCD (  ).
 »
automatiquement utilisée par la diffusion d’ions visant à protéger 
vos cheveux.

3  ) pour 
sélectionner une température adaptée à votre type de cheveux.
 » Si l’appareil est sous tension, des ions sont automatiquement et 

les frisottis.
 »  
(  ) clignote.
 » Lorsque les plaques lissantes ont atteint la température 

Remarque

automatiquement, ce qui aura pour conséquence de désactiver tous 

 ) pendant 0,5 seconde. 
Conseil
pendant le lissage, vous pouvez également activer manuellement 

 ).
Remarque  : l’appareil est équipé d’une fonction d’arrêt automatique. 

 
jusqu’à ce que l’écran LCD s’allume. 

4  ) sur  pour 
déverrouiller l’appareil.

5 Peignez vos cheveux et prenez une mèche de 5 cm de large 

6 Placez-la entre les plaques lissantes (  ) et pressez les plaques l’une 
contre l’autre.
La fonction sonique est activée par défaut et l’indication SONIC  
( 

sont l’une contre l’autre. Les plaques lissantes émettent un cliquetis 
lorsqu’elles sont légèrement en contact, ce qui n’affecte pas les 
performances de l’appareil.
Pour activer ou désactiver la fonction sonique, appuyez sur le 

 ). 

7 Faites glisser l’appareil d’un seul mouvement sur toute la longueur 
des cheveux (max. 5 secondes), de la racine à la pointe. N’arrêtez 
pas votre mouvement pour éviter de surchauffer les cheveux.
Pour créer des vagues, faites un demi-cercle vers l’intérieur (ou 
l’extérieur) avec le lisseur, lorsque vous arrivez aux pointes. 

relâchez la mèche.

8 
9 Pour lisser le reste de vos cheveux, répétez les étapes 6 à 8.
Après utilisation :

1 
 ) 

pendant 0,5 seconde.
2 
3 Laissez-le refroidir sur une surface résistant à la chaleur.
4 Nettoyez l’appareil et les plaques lissantes à l’aide d’un chiffon 

humide.
5 Verrouillez les plaques lissantes en refermant les plaques et en faisant 

. 
6 

pouvez également accrocher l’appareil par son anneau de suspension 
(  ) ou le ranger dans la pochette résistant à la chaleur (  ).

4 Garantie et service

consultez le site de Philips sur www.philips.com/support ou contactez 
le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays. Vous trouverez le 
numéro de téléphone dans le dépliant de garantie internationale. S’il n’y 
a pas de Centre Service Consommateurs dans votre pays, adressez-
vous à votre revendeur Philips.

5 Dépannage
Problème Cause Solution

L'appareil ne 
fonctionne 
pas.

La prise sur laquelle 
l'appareil a été 

cassée.

Contactez le Service 
Consommateurs Philips de 

au Centre Service Agréé Philips 
le plus proche pour réparation/
remplacement.

l'appareil sont 
verrouillés.

Pour désactiver la fonction de 

glisser et maintenez enfoncé 

saute lorsque 
j'utilise l'appareil. présence de l'alimentation.

Indonesia
1 Pendahuluan
memanfaatkan sepenuhnya dukungan yang ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan 
produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

dipadukan:

Philips EHD+ Technology ™ – Keseluruhan pelat selalu 

titik-titik panas yang merusak.

dan kemilau.

Tinjauan Umum Pelurus
a Indikator siap berfungsi.
b Indikator suhu.
c Indikasi fungsi sonik.
d Indikator fungsi kunci-tombol.
e Indikator fungsi ion.
f Tombol suhu.
g Tombol SONIC.

Tekan untuk mengaktifkan/menonaktifkan fungsi sonik, yang 

h Tombol daya.
i Tombol kunci-tombol.

j Kunci pelat pelurus.

k Lubang gantungan.
l Kabel daya.
m Pelat pelurus. 
n Selongsong untuk menyimpan.

2 Penting

BAHAYA

sekalipun alat telah dimatikan.
PERINGATAN

jauhkan dari jangkauan anak-anak selama pemanasan, 
penggunaan, dan dinginkan untuk menhindari luka 

ini hanya pada pegangannya. 

ini, letakkan pada permukaan yang datar, rata, dan tahan panas.

ditunjukkan pada alat sesuai dengan voltase listrik di tempat Anda.

PERHATIAN

tanpa diawasi.

panas dan jangan tutupi alat dengan apa pun, misal handuk atau 
pakaian.

produsen lain atau yang tidak secara khusus direkomendasikan oleh 

resmi Philips atau orang yang mempunyai keahlian sejenis agar 

Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh anak-anak di atas 8 tahun dan orang 

atau petunjuk mengenai cara penggunaan alat yang aman dan 

anak-anak tanpa pengawasan.

main dengan alat ini. 

Residual Current Device (RCD) pada sirkuit listrik yang memasok 
listrik ke kamar mandi. RCD ini harus memiliki arus operasi residu 

petugas yang memasang alat ini.

Lingkungan

lingkungan.

3 Meluruskan rambut Anda

untuk pertama kali.

Jenis Rambut Setelan Suhu

Kasar, keriting, sulit diluruskan Sedang hingga Tinggi  

Rendah hingga Sedang (160 ºC dan 
kurang)

Pucat, pirang, dikelantang atau 
diwarnai

1 
2  (  ) hingga layar LCD menyala.

 » Setelan suhu default akan ditampilkan pada layar LCD (  ).



 » “IONIC”(  ) ditampilkan, menunjukkan fungsi ion diaktifkan 

Anda.

3  ) untuk memilih setelan suhu yang cocok 

 »

mengurangi keriting.
 » Bila pelat pelurus memanas, indikator “READY” (  ) akan 

 » Bila pelat pelurus telah dipanaskan ke setelan suhu yang 
dipilih, tanda “READY “ (  ) akan ditampilkan.

Catatan

 ) akan ditampilkan pada layar LCD. 

 ) selama 0,5 detik. 
Tip

 ).
Catatan: Alat dilengkapi dengan fungsi pemutus otomatis. Setelah 
60 menit, alat akan mati secara otomatis. Anda dapat menghidupkan 

 hingga layar 
LCD menyala. 

4  ) ke 
pelat.

5 

6 Tempatkan di antara pelat pelurus (  ) dan tekan kuat kedua lengan 

Fungsi sonik secara default diaktifkan dengan indikasi SONIC yang 
ditampilkan (  ) di layar LED.

SONIC (  ). 

7 

pada posisi itu selama 2 sampai 3 detik, kemudian lepaskan.

8 Ulangi langkah 6 dan 7 sampai Anda memperoleh gaya yang 
diinginkan.

9  
6 sampai 8.

Setelah menggunakan:

1 
 ) selama 0,5 detik.

2 
3 Letakkan pada permukaan yang tahan panas hingga dingin.
4 
5 Kunci pelat pelurus dengan menutup lengan pelat dan menggeser 

kunci pelat ke . 
6 

 ) atau 
menyimpannya dalam selongsong tahan panas (  ).

4 Garansi dan layanan

Layanan Pelanggan, kunjungi dealer Philips setempat.

5 Mengatasi masalah
Masalah Penyebab Solusi

Alat sama 
sekali 
tidak 

Soket daya yang 

alat mungkin rusak.

alat dalam keadaan 
terkunci.

dengan menggeser dan menahan 

detik.

Sekring listrik 

menggunakan 
alat.

Periksa kotak sekring di rumah Anda 
untuk memastikan listrik menyala.

Italiano
1 Introduzione
massimo vantaggio dall’assistenza fornita da Philips, registrare il proprio 
prodotto sul sito: www.philips.com/welcome.
Philips ActiveCare Shine integra piastre di nuova progettazione 
Triple-Care™ che proteggono i capelli da temperature troppo elevate 

utilizzano 3 tecnologie che si prendono cura contemporaneamente dei 
capelli:

Tecnologia TempPrecision: grazie all’elemento riscaldante a elevate 
prestazioni, questa piastra offre risultati veloci senza surriscaldare 

consentirà di lisciare i capelli a una temperatura più moderata per 
ottenere lo stile desiderato.

di punti caldi dannosi.

Inoltre, le piastre rivestite in ceramica in cui è stato cosparso olio 

splendenti.

Panoramica della piastra
a Indicazione di apparecchio pronto all’uso.
b Indicazione della temperatura.
c Indicazione della funzione sonica.
d Indicazione relativa alla funzione di blocco tasti.
e Indicazione relativa alla funzione di ionizzazione.
f Pulsanti temperatura.
g Pulsante SONIC.

Premere questo pulsante per attivare/disattivare la funzione 
sonica per capelli lisci in meno tempo e per una scorrevolezza 
ottimale.

h Pulsante di accensione.
i Pulsante di blocco tasti.

tutti i pulsanti sull’apparecchio.

j Le piastre per lisciare i capelli si bloccano.

dell’apparecchio.

k Anello.
l Cavo di alimentazione.
m Piastre liscianti. 
n Custodia per la conservazione.

2 Importante
Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio e conservarlo come riferimento futuro.
PERICOLO

poiché la vicinanza all’acqua rappresenta un rischio anche quando il 
sistema è spento.

AVVERTENZA
AVVERTENZA: poiché le piastre per lisciare i capelli raggiungono 
temperature elevate, è necessario tenerle lontane dalla portata dei 

AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare questo apparecchio in 
prossimità di acqua. 
AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare questo apparecchio in 

recipienti contenenti acqua.

questa piastra per capelli offre prestazioni di riscaldamento 
estremamente alte. L’utilizzo richiede quindi maggiore attenzione. 
L’apparecchio deve essere tenuto solo dall’impugnatura. 
AVVERTENZA: quando si riscalda o si raffredda la piastra per capelli, 

Prima di collegare l’apparecchio assicurarsi che la tensione indicata su 
quest’ultimo corrisponda a quella locale.
Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per scopi non descritti nel presente 
manuale. 

ATTENZIONE
Utilizzare sempre l’apparecchio sui capelli asciutti. 

Quando l’apparecchio è collegato all’alimentazione, non lasciarlo mai 
incustodito.
Dopo l’utilizzo, scollegare sempre l’apparecchio.

termoresistente e non coprirlo mai con vestiti o asciugamani.
Non utilizzare mai accessori o parti di altri produttori oppure 

utilizzo di tali accessori o parti, la garanzia si annulla.
Non attorcigliare il cavo di alimentazione attorno all’apparecchio.
Se l’apparecchio viene utilizzato su capelli tinti, le piastre possono 
macchiarsi. 
Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato deve essere sostituito da 
Philips, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato Philips o da persone 

ridotte, prive di esperienza o conoscenze adatte a condizione che 

l’apparecchio in maniera sicura e capiscano i potenziali pericoli 

Le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione non devono essere eseguite 

con l’apparecchio. 

RCD (Residual Current Device, dispositivo per corrente residua) 

Tale dispositivo RCD deve avere una corrente operativa residua 
nominale non superiore a 30 mA. Chiedere aiuto al proprio 
installatore.

Questo apparecchio è conforme a tutti gli standard relativi ai campi 

quanto riportato nel manuale di istruzioni, l’apparecchio risulta sicuro in 

Ambiente

3 Come lisciare i capelli
Assicurarsi di selezionare una temperatura adatta al proprio tipo di 
capelli. Quando si utilizza la piastra per la prima volta, selezionare una 

Tipo di capelli Impostazione della temperatura

Sottili, consistenza media, 
leggermente mossi

1 Collegare la presa a una spina di alimentazione.
2 Tenere premuto il pulsante  ( 

display LCD.
 »
sullo schermo LCD (  ).
 » Viene visualizzato “IONIC” (  ), a indicare che la funzione di 
ionizzazione viene attivata automaticamente e gli ioni vengono 
diffusi per proteggere i capelli.

3 Premere i pulsanti della temperatura (  ) per selezionare 
l’impostazione adatta al proprio tipo di capelli.
 » Se l’apparecchio è acceso, gli ioni vengono erogati 

riducendo l’effetto crespo.
 » Quando le piastre liscianti si stanno riscaldando, la scritta 
“READY” (  ) lampeggia.
 » Quando le piastre si sono riscaldate alla temperatura 

selezionata, viene visualizzata la scritta “READY” (  ).
Nota: se non viene premuto alcun pulsante per più di 5 secondi, la 

 ) viene 

 ) per 0,5 
secondi. 
Suggerimento: per evitare la pressione involontaria dei pulsanti 

manualmente facendo scorrere e tenendo in posizione il pulsante di 
 ).

Nota: l’apparecchio dispone della funzione di spegnimento 
automatico. Dopo 60 minuti, l’apparecchio si spegne 

premuto il pulsante 

4 
le piastre.

5 Pettinare i capelli, quindi prendere una ciocca da lisciare non più 
grande di 5 cm.

6 Posizionarla tra le piastre per lisciare i capelli (  ) e chiuderle.

SONIC (  ) sullo schermo a LED.

premute. Le piastre emettono un tintinnio quando si toccano 
appena, ma questo non compromette le prestazioni dell’apparecchio.
Per attivare o disattivare la funzione sonica, premere il pulsante 
SONIC (  ). 

7 Far scorrere la piastra per capelli lungo i capelli con un unico 
movimento (max. 5 secondi) dalla radice alle punte, senza fermarsi 
per evitare il surriscaldamento delle piastre.
Per arricciare solo le punte, ruotare la piastra per capelli di mezzo 
giro verso l’interno (o verso l’esterno) quando si è in prossimità delle 

secondi quindi aprirla.

8 
9 Per lisciare gli altri capelli, ripetere i passaggi da 6 a 8.
Dopo l’uso:

1 
 ) per 0,5 secondi.

2 Spegnere l’apparecchio e staccare la spina.
3 

completamente freddo.
4 Pulire l’apparecchio e le piastre per lisciare i capelli con un panno 

umido.
5 . 
6 Riporlo in un luogo sicuro e asciutto, privo di polvere. Può anche 

essere appeso all’apposito gancio (  ) o riposto nella custodia 
resistente al calore in dotazione (  ).

4 Garanzia e assistenza
Per eventuali informazioni ad esempio per la sostituzione di un 

www.philips.com/support oppure contattare l’assistenza clienti Philips 
del proprio paese. Il numero di telefono è nell’opuscolo della garanzia 
internazionale. Se nel proprio paese non è presente alcun centro di 
assistenza clienti, rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore Philips.

5 Risoluzione dei problemi
Problema Causa Soluzione

L'apparec-
chio non 
funziona.

La presa di corrente 
utilizzata non 
funziona.

Contattare il centro assistenza clienti 
Philips di zona o portare l'apparec-
chio al centro assistenza Philips più 
vicino per eseguire riparazioni o 
sostituire il prodotto

I pulsanti sull'ap-
parecchio sono facendo scorrere e tenendo in 

0,5 secondi.

si spegne quando 
si usa l'apparec-
chio.

Controllare il quadro elettrico di casa 

attivata.

Nederlands
1 Inleiding

nieuw ontwikkelde Triple-Care™-platen waarmee elke haar wordt 

haarverzorgingstechnieken die met elkaar samenwerken:
TempPrecision-technologie: dankzij het krachtige 
verwarmingselement levert deze straightener sneller resultaat zonder 
het haar te oververhitten. Dankzij de constantere temperatuur, net 

temperatuur, terwijl u de stijl krijgt die u wilt.
Philips EHD+ Technology™: de volledige platen verdelen de 
warmte altijd gelijkmatig, waardoor schade door hete plekken wordt 
voorkomen.

verdelen het haar gelijkmatig over de platen, zodat elke haar 

verzorging samen voor een gezonde, glanzende look.

Overzicht van de straightener
a Aanduiding dat het apparaat gebruiksklaar is.
b Temperatuuraanduiding.
c Aanduiding van sonische functie.
d Aanduiding van vergrendelingsfunctie.
e Aanduiding van ionische functie.
f Temperatuurknoppen.
g SONIC-knop.

Druk hierop om de sonische functie in of uit te schakelen voor 
snellere ontkrulresultaten en om het apparaat soepel door het 
haar te laten glijden.

h Aan-uitknop.
i Vergrendelingsknop.

Verschuiven en indrukken om alle knoppen op het apparaat te 
vergrendelen of ontgrendelen.

j Vergrendeling van ontkrulplaten.
Verschuiven om de armen van de ontkrulplaten te 
vergrendelen en ontgrendelen.

k Ophangoog.
l Netsnoer.
m Ontkrulplaten. 
n Opberghoes.

2 Belangrijk

kunnen raadplegen.
GEVAAR

opleveren, zelfs als het apparaat is uitgeschakeld.
WAARSCHUWING

Het wordt aangeraden het apparaat alleen aan het handvat vast te 
houden. 

Controleer voordat u het apparaat aansluit of het voltage dat 
op het apparaat is aangegeven overeenkomt met de plaatselijke 
netspanning.

LET OP

Zorg dat de hete oppervlakken van het apparaat de huid niet raken. 
Laat het apparaat nooit zonder toezicht liggen wanneer het is 
aangesloten op het stopcontact.

kleding.

Wikkel het netsnoer niet om het apparaat.

Philips, een door Philips geautoriseerd servicecentrum of personen 

en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of 
geestelijke capaciteiten of weinig ervaring en kennis, mits zij toezicht 

mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud dienen 
niet zonder toezicht door kinderen te worden uitgevoerd.
Houd toezicht op jonge kinderen om te voorkomen dat ze met het 
apparaat gaan spelen. 
Voor extra veiligheid adviseren we u een aardlekschakelaar te 

niet hoger is dan 30 mA. Raadpleeg de installateur.

Milieu
met het normale huisvuil, maar lever het in op een door de 
overheid aangewezen inzamelpunt om het te laten recyclen. Op 

3 Uw haar ontkrullen
een lage temperatuurstand wanneer u de straightener voor het eerst 

Haartype Temperatuurstand

Stug, krullend, moeilijk te 
ontkrullen

Fijn, licht krullend of golvend

gekleurd

1 Steek de stekker in een stopcontact.
2 Houd de knop  (  ) ingedrukt totdat het LCD-display wordt 

verlicht.
 » De standaardtemperatuurstand verschijnt op het LCD-display  
(  ).
 » Als “IONIC” ( 
ionische functie automatisch wordt ingeschakeld, en ionen in het 

3 Druk op de temperatuurknoppen (  ) om een geschikte 

 » Als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, worden voortdurend en 
automatisch ionen uitgegeven voor extra glans en minder 
kroezen.
 » Wanneer de ontkrulplaten zijn opgewarmd, knippert de indicatie 
“READY” (  ).
 »

 ) weergegeven.
Opmerking
zal de vergrendelingsfunctie automatisch worden geactiveerd 
en worden alle knoppen op het apparaat uitgeschakeld. 
Wanneer de vergrendelingsfunctie geactiveerd is, verschijnt 
de vergrendelingsaanduiding (  ) op het LCD-display. Als 
u de vergrendelingsfunctie wilt uitschakelen, verschuift u de 
vergrendelingsknop (  ) en houdt u deze 0,5 seconde ingedrukt. 
Tip: om te voorkomen dat u per ongeluk knoppen indrukt tijdens 
het proces, kunt u de vergrendelingsfunctie ook handmatig 
inschakelen door de vergrendelingsknop (  ) te verschuiven en 
ingedrukt te houden.
Opmerking: het apparaat is voorzien van een automatische 
uitschakelfunctie. Na 60 minuten wordt het apparaat automatisch 
uitgeschakeld. U kunt het apparaat opnieuw inschakelen door de 
knop  ingedrukt te houden totdat het LCD-display oplicht. 

4 Verschuif de vergrendeling van de ontkrulplaten (  )  om de 
armen van de platen te ontgrendelen.

5 
6 Plaats de lok tussen de ontkrulplaten (  ) en druk de armen van de 

platen stevig samen.
De sonische functie is standaard ingeschakeld en de aanduiding 
SONIC (  ) verschijnt op het LED-scherm.
De sonische trilling start alleen wanneer de ontkrulplaten op elkaar 
worden gedrukt. De ontkrulplaten maken een ratelend geluid 
wanneer deze elkaar licht raken. Dit heeft geen invloed op de 
prestaties van het apparaat.
Druk op de SONIC-knop (  ) om de sonische functie in of uit te 
schakelen. 

7 

de punten. Om oververhitting te voorkomen dient u tijdens deze 

straightener 2 tot 3 seconden in deze positie en laat vervolgens de 
lok los.

8 
9 Herhaal stap 6 t/m 8 om de rest van het haar te ontkrullen.
Na gebruik:

1 Deactiveer de vergrendelingsfunctie door de vergrendelingsknop  
(  ) te verschuiven en 0,5 seconde ingedrukt te houden.

2 Schakel het apparaat uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
3 

afgekoeld.
4 

doek.
5 Vergrendel de ontkrulplaten door de armen van de platen te sluiten 

en de plaatvergrendeling te verschuiven naar . 
6 Berg het apparaat op een veilige, droge en stofvrije plaats op. U kunt 

het apparaat ook aan het ophangoog ( 
 ).

4 Garantie en service
 

(www.philips.com/support) of neem contact met het Philips Customer 
Care Centre in uw land op. Het telefoonnummer vindt u in het 

uw land is, ga dan naar uw Philips-dealer.

5 Problemen oplossen
Probleem Oorzaak Oplossing

Het 
apparaat 
doet het 
helemaal 
niet.

stopcontact 
waarop het 
apparaat 
aangesloten 
defect.

Neem contact op met het Philips 
Customer Care Centre in uw land 

voor reparatie of vervanging.

De knoppen op 
het apparaat zijn 
vergrendeld.

Deactiveer de vergrendelingsfunctie 
door de vergrendelingsknop te 
verschuiven en 0,5 seconde ingedrukt 
te houden.

De elektrische 
zekering 
schakelt uit 
wanneer 
het apparaat 
wordt 

Controleer de zekeringkast in uw 
woning om er zeker van te zijn dat 
de stroom is ingeschakeld.

Norsk
1 Innledning

www.philips.com/welcome.
Philips ActiveCare Shine-rettetangen har nyutviklede Triple-Care™-

TempPrecision-teknologi – takket være varmeelementet med høy 
ytelse gir denne rettetangen raskere resultat uten overoppheting 

deg mulighet til å rette ut håret ved en mer pleiende temperatur, 
samtidig som du får den stilen du ønsker.
Philips EHD+ Technology ™ – varmen fordeles alltid jevnt over hele 
platen for å forhindre skadelige varmepunkter.

pleie.

frisyre.

Oversikt over rettetangen
a Indikasjon for klar til bruk.
b Temperaturindikasjon.
c Indikasjon for sonisk funksjon.
d Indikasjon for tastelåsfunksjon.
e Indikasjon for ionisk funksjon.
f Temperaturknapper.
g SONIC-knapp.

Trykk for å slå den soniske funksjonen av/på, noe som gir 
raskere retting og perfekt glidning.

h Av/på-knapp.
i Tastelås.

Skyv og hold nede for å låse eller låse opp alle knappene på 
apparatet.

j Lås for retteplatene.
Skyv for å låse og slippe løs platearmene på apparatet.

k Hengeløkke.
l Strømledning.
m Retteplater. 
n Hylse for lagring.

2 Viktig
på den for senere referanse.

Nærheten til vann utgjør en risiko, selv når apparatet er slått av.
ADVARSEL

av vann. 

håndvasker eller andre elementer som inneholder 
vann.

underlag når den varmes opp og avkjøles.

angitt på apparatet, stemmer med den lokale nettspenningen.

denne veiledningen. 

Bruk alltid apparatet på tørt menneskehår. 

tilsyn.

underlag og aldri dekke apparatet med noe, for eksempel et håndkle 
eller klær.

Ikke surr strømledningen rundt apparatet.

Hvis ledningen er ødelagt, må den alltid skiftes ut av Philips, et 

personell, slik at man unngår farlige situasjoner.

med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller 
personer med manglende erfaring eller kunnskap, dersom de får 

apparatet. Barn skal ikke utføre rengjøring eller vedlikehold uten 
tilsyn.

lekkasjestrømsenhet (RCD) i den elektriske kretsen som forsyner 

ikke er høyere enn 30 mA. Be installatøren om råd.

Dette apparatet overholder alle standarder som gjelder 

Miljø
Lever det inn til en gjenvinningsstasjon. Ved å gjøre dette hjelper 
du til med å ta vare på miljøet.

3 Rette håret
Kontroller at du velger en temperaturinnstilling som passer til håret ditt. 

Hårtype Temperaturinnstilling

Tykt, krøllete hår som er 
vanskelig å rette

Fint, middels tykt eller litt 

farget hår

1 
2 Trykk på og hold nede knappen  ( 

å lyse.
 » Standard temperaturinnstilling vises på LCD-skjermen (  ).
 » IONIC(  ) vises, noe som indikerer den ioniske funksjonen er 

3 Trykk på temperaturknappene (  ) for å velge en passende 
temperaturinnstilling for håret ditt.
 »
kontinuerlig sluppet fri for å gi ekstra glans og redusere krusing.
 »  ).

 » Når retteplatene er oppvarmet til valgt temperatur, vises 
indikasjonen READY (  ).

Merk: Hvis du ikke trykker på noen knapp i løpet av fem sekunder, 
aktiveres tastelåsfunksjonen automatisk, og alle knappene på 
apparatet deaktiveres. Når tastelåsfunksjonen er aktivert, vises 
indikasjonen for tastelås (  ) på LCD-skjermen. Hvis du vil 
deaktivere tastelåsfunksjonen, skyver du og holder nede tastelåsen  
(  ) i 0,5 sekunder. 
Tips
kan du også aktivere tastelåsfunksjonen manuelt ved å skyve og 
holde nede tastelåsen (  ).
Merk: Apparatet er utstyrt med en funksjon for automatisk avslåing. 
Etter 60 minutter slår apparatet seg automatisk av. Du kan starte 
apparatet på nytt ved å trykke på og holde nede knappen  til 

4 Skyv låsen for retteplatene (  ) til  for å låse opp platearmene.
5 

5 cm.
6 Plasser det mellom retteplatene (  ), og trykk platearmene 

sammen.
Sonisk funksjon er aktivert som standard, og SONIC-indikasjonen 
vises (  ) på LED-skjermen.

sammen. Retteplatene lager en skranglelyd når de er så vidt nær 
hverandre. Dette påvirker ikke ytelsen til apparatet.
For å slå den soniske funksjonen av eller på trykker du på SONIC-
knappen (  ). 

7 
rot til tupp, uten å stoppe for å unngå overoppheting.
Hvis du vil lage vipper, vrir du rettetangen en halvsirkel innover (eller 
utover) når du har kommet til hårtuppene. Hold rettetangen i den 
stillingen i to til tre sekunder, og slipp deretter opp.

8 
9 Når du skal rette resten av håret, gjentar du trinn 6 til 8.
Etter bruk:

1 Deaktiver tastelåsfunksjonen ved å skyve og holde nede tastelåsen  
(  ) i 0,5 sekunder.

2 Slå apparatet av, og trekk ut støpselet fra stikkontakten.
3 
4 Rengjør apparatet og retteplatene med en fuktig klut.
5 Lås retteplatene ved å lukke platearmene og skyve platelåsen til . 
6 

den i hengeløkken ( 
hylsen (  ) som følger med.

4 Garanti og service

gå til den lokale Philips-forhandleren.

Problem Årsak Løsning

Apparatet 
virker ikke 
i det hele 
tatt.

Kanskje 
stikkontakten 
som apparatet 

fungerer.

Ta kontakt med Philips' kundestøtte 

apparatet til det nærmeste Philips-
servicesenteret for reparasjon/
erstatning

Knappene på 
apparatet er låst.

Deaktiver tastelåsfunksjonen ved 
å skyve og holde nede tastelåsen i 
0,5 sekunder.

Den elektriske 
sikring går 

apparatet.

å sikre at strømmen er på.

Português

o máximo partido da assistência oferecida pela Philips, registe o seu 
produto em: www.philips.com/welcome.
O alisador ActiveCare Shine da Philips possui as novas placas Triple-

temperaturas demasiado altas e lhe garantem os melhores resultados. 
As placas Triple-Care™ estão equipadas com 3 tecnologias de cuidado 

desempenho, este alisador proporciona resultados mais rápido sem 

penteado que deseja.

sempre de forma uniforme, prevenindo estragos em pontos quentes.

a 
b 
c 
d 
e 
f 
g 

resultados de alisamento mais rápidos e um deslize perfeito.

h 
i 

j Bloqueio das placas de alisamento.

aparelho.

k 
l 
m Placas de alisamento. 
n Bolsa para armazenamento.

2 Importante
Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de utilizar o 
aparelho e guarde-o para consultas futuras.
PERIGO

apresenta riscos, mesmo com o aparelho desligado.
ATENÇÃO

mantenha-os fora do alcance das crianças, durante o aquecimento, 
utilização e arrefecimento para evitar queimaduras.
AVISO: não utilize este aparelho perto de água. 

contenham água.
AVISO: Para lhe proporcionar um melhor 
desempenho, este alisador tem capacidades térmicas extremas. 
Deve ter um cuidado extra quando o utilizar. Recomendamos que 
segure o aparelho apenas pela pega. 
AVISO: Durante o aquecimento e arrefecimento do alisador, 

mesmo corresponde à tensão do local onde está a utilizá-lo.

manual. 
ATENÇÃO

Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilância quando estiver ligado à 
corrente.

Quando o aparelho estiver quente, mantenha-o numa superfície 

ou um pano.

por um centro de assistência autorizado da Philips ou por pessoal 

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade igual ou 
superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais 
ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, 
caso tenham sido supervisionadas ou lhes tenham sido dadas 

com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção do utilizador não podem 
ser efectuadas por crianças sem supervisão.
As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que não 

Para maior segurança, aconselhamos a instalação de um dispositivo 

nominal não superior a 30 mA. Aconselhe-se com o seu electricista.

Este aparelho cumpre com todas as normas relativas a campos 

disponíveis actualmente.

Ambiente

3 Alisar o seu cabelo

alisador pela primeira vez.

Tipo de cabelo

difícil de alisar

intermédia, ligeiramente 
ondulado

1 
2  (  ) premido até o ecrã LCD se acender.

 »  ).
 » “IONIC” ( 

3  ) para seleccionar uma 
temperatura adequada.
 »

 » Quando as placas alisadoras estão a aquecer, a indicação 
“READY” ( 
 » Quando as placas alisadoras atingirem a temperatura 

seleccionada, a informação ‘READY’ (preparadas) (  ) é 
apresentada.

Nota

 ) é apresentada no ecrã LCD. Para 

 ) durante 0,5 segundos. 

 ).
Nota: O aparelho está equipado com uma função de desactivação 
automática. Depois de 60 minutos, o aparelho desliga-se 

 
premido até o ecrã LCD se acender. 

4  ) para  para 

5 
para alisar.

6 Coloque-a entre as placas de alisamento (  ) e pressione as placas 
uma contra a outra.

SONIC apresentada (  ) no ecrã LED.

fechadas. As placas alisadoras produzem um ruído quando entram 
ligeiramente em contacto. Isto não afecta o desempenho do 
aparelho.

 ). 

7 
movimento (máx. 5 segundos) da raiz até às pontas, sem parar para 

Segure o alisador durante 2 a 3 segundos na mesma posição e, se 
seguida, solte a madeixa.

8 
9 

:

1 
 ) durante 0,5 segundos.

2 
3 Coloque-o numa superfície resistente ao calor até que arrefeça.
4 Limpe o aparelho e as placas alisadoras com um pano húmido.
5 Bloqueie as placas de alisamento, fechando as placas e deslocando o 

. 
6 

argola de suspensão ( 
ao calor (  ).

4 Garantia e assistência

www.philips.com/support ou contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente 
da Philips do seu país. O número de telefone encontra-se no folheto da 
garantia mundial. Se não existir um Centro de Atendimento ao Cliente 
no seu país, dirija-se a um representante Philips.

Problema Causa

O aparelho 
não 
funciona.

A tomada de 
alimentação a 
que o aparelho 
foi ligado pode 
estar avariada.

Contacte o Centro de Apoio ao 
Cliente da Philips no seu país ou leve 
o aparelho ao centro de assistência 

    
aparelho estão 

durante 0,5 segundos.

    O fusível 
eléctrico 
desliga-se 
quando utiliza 
o aparelho.

casa para se assegurar que a energia 
está ligada.

Svenska
1 Introduktion
registrera din produkt på www.philips.com/welcome kan du dra nytta 
av Philips support.
Philips ActiveCare Shine-plattång har nya Triple-Care™-plattor som 

tekniker som fungerar tillsammans:

få den frisyr du vill ha.

de vårdande effekterna.

Översikt över plattången
a Tecken på startklar.
b Temperaturindikator.
c Tecken på ljudfunktion.
d Tecken på knapplåsfunktion.
e Tecken på jonisk funktion.
f Temperaturknappar.
g SONIC-knapp.

h Strömbrytare.
i Knapplåsknapp.

apparaten.

j Lås för plattångsplattor.

k Upphängningsögla.
l Nätkabel.
m Plattångsplattor. 
n 

2 Viktigt

VARNING

vatten.

handtaget. 

VARNING!

Låt inte apparatens varma ytor komma i kontakt med huden. 

som inte uttryckligen har rekommenderats av Philips. Om du 

plattorna. 

och av med olika funktionshinder, eller som inte har kunskap om 

Miljö

3 Platta ut håret

Hårtyp Temperaturinställning

Tjockt, lockigt, svårt att platta 
ut

Fint, normalt eller mjukt vågigt

1 
2 Håll knappen  ( 

 »  ).
 » ”IONIC” ( 

3 Vrid på temperaturknapparna ( 

 » Om apparaten slås på avges joner automatiskt och kontinuerligt 

 »  ).
 »

 ).
Obs!
aktiveras knapplåsfunktionen automatiskt, och alla knappar på 

knapplåstecknet ( 
knapplåsfunktionen skjuter du och håller ned knapplåsknappen  
(  ) i 0,5 sekund. 
Tips!
processen kan du också aktivera knapplåsfunktionen manuellt genom 
att skjuta och hålla ned knapplåsknappen (  ).
Obs

apparaten genom hålla 

4  ) till 
plattångsarmarna.

5 
6 Placera den mellan plattångsplattorna (  ) och tryck ihop 

plattångsarmarna.
 ) 

varandra. Det påverkar inte apparatens prestanda.

knappen SONIC (  ). 

7 

8 
9 Upprepa steg 6 till 8 om du vill platta ut resten av håret.
Efter användning:

1 Avaktivera knapplåsfunktionen genom att skjuta och hålla 
knapplåsknappen (  ) intryckt i 0,5 sekunder.

2 
3 
4 
5 

. 
6 

 ).

4 Garanti och service

Problem Orsak Lösning

Apparaten 
fungerar inte 
alls.

Uttaget som 
apparaten har 
anslutits till 

land eller ta med apparaten till 

Knapparna på 

låsta.

Avaktivera knapplåsfunktionen 
genom att skjuta och hålla 
knapplåsknappen intryckt i 0,5 
sekund.

Den elektriska 

apparaten.

 

a 
b 
c Sonic fonksiyonu göstergesi.
d 
e 
f 
g 

h 
i 

j 

k 
l 
m 
n 

2 Önemli

UYARI

Çevre

1 
2 

 »

 » “IONIC” ( 

3  
( 
 »

 »

 »  
( 

Not

( 

Not
 

4  )  

5 

6 

 
( 

7 

8 
9 

:

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
(  ) 

4 Garanti ve servis

5 Sorun giderme
Sorun Nedeni Çözüm

Cihaz 

Cihaz 

kilitleniyor.

elektrik 

Evinizdeki sigorta kutusunu kontrol 

emin olun.
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